AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center Tuesday,
May 9", 2023, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1316
If you wish to present or share any documents, written comments, or exhibits during the

hearing, please submit them by 9:00 a.m. the day of the hearing. Remember to
reference the case number and include your name and address.

Email: esubmit@incog.org
Mail or In Person: City of Tulsa BOA c/o INCOG, 2 W. 2" St., Suite 800 Tulsa 74103

1. Approval of Minutes of April 11, 2023 (Meeting 1314).

NEW APPLICATIONS

2. 23520 - Trisha W. White

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-4 district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2,
Table 5-2.5); Variance to reduce the required 2,500 square feet of open space
per unit in the RS-4 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) Location: 238 E. Young PI.
(CD1)

3. 23523 - Terrell Ellison

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-3 district (Table 5.020, Table 5-2,
Table 5-2.5); Location: 2206 N. Main St. W/2142 N. Denver Blvd (CD 1)

4. 23524 - Lorena Medrano



Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity)
Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the IL District (Sec.15.020, Table
15-2) Location: 3102 E. Pine St. N. (CD 3)

5. 23525 - Jason Mills

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow a college or university use in the RM-1 District
(Sec.5.020, Table 5-2) Location: 8408 S. Delaware Ave. (CD 2)

6. 23526 - Conner Von Holten

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity)
Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the Central Business District
(CBD) (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2) Location: 924 S. Boulder Ave. (CD 4)

OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org
CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and deposited in
case files to be maintained by the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic
devices must be silenced.



Case Number: BOA-23520

Hearing Date: 05/09/2023 1:00

PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Austin Chapman Applicant: Trisha W. White

Property Owner: 80% CHANCE OF
SUNSHINE LLC

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-4 district (Table 5.020,
Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5) Variance to reduce the required 2,500 square feet of open space
per unit in the RS-4 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 0.16 acres
Location: 238 E YOUNG PL N

Present Zoning: RS-4
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0225 Case Number: BOA-23520
CD: 1

HEARING DATE: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Trisha W. White

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-4 district (Table 5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5)
Variance to reduce the required 2,500 square feet of open space per unit in the RS-4 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

LOCATION: 238 E YOUNG PL N ZONED: RS-4
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 7000.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT-3-BLK-2, RESERVOIR VIEW ADDN SUB B3 ACRE GARDENS ADDN CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Z- 7692: On 03.22.23 the Tulsa City Council approved a rezoning from RS-3 to RS-4 on the subject property. RS-4
Zoning 05.02.2023.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’'s existing single-family neighborhoods.
Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of
existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other
development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential neighborhoods, where
change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of Stability. The ideal for the Areas of
Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area while accommodating the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is
specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to
preserve their character and quality of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance
the unique qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of
life.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: The Applicant requests a Variance from Section 5.030 and Table 5-3 of the Tulsa
Zoning Code (the “Code”) to allow an exception to the 2500 square feet of open space per unit requirement. The
subject property is located at 238 E. Young Place (the “Property”).

The Property is located on the south side of E. Young Place. The Property is currently comprised of Lot -3-BLK-2 in
the RESERVOIR VIEW ADDN SUB B3 ACRE GARDENS ADDN neighborhood. This is an older neighborhood that has
several vacant lots and dilapidated houses. The City of Tulsa - Unity Heritage Neighborhoods Plan calls for the
redevelopment of this area - including housing options. The owner would like to develop a duplex that would
provide additional housing type options.

The Property is 50 feet wide and 140 feet deep. The Property is zoned RS-4. The size and depth of the Property
allow for the development of the duplex with ample room to comply with all building setbacks, however, it will not
meet the open space requirement of 2500 square feet for each unit. Several development projects are happening
in the Unity Heritage Neighborhoods Plan area, and housing designs and sizes are providing the options that present
and future residents are desiring.
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The proposed Variance would accommodate housing units with modern amenities. The open space requirement
results in necessary hardship to the owner. The Variance would assist with housing options that are consistent with
the current development pattern of the area. Therefore, the Variance would not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, an intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-4 district (Table
5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5) Variance to reduce the required 2,500 square feet of open space per unit in the RS-4
District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3);

Duplexes are defined as follows:

Open Space per unit is measured as follows:

Section 90.080 Open Space per Unit

90.080-A Open space per unit refers to the amount of outdoor open space required to be
provided on a lot for each dwelling unit on the subject lot. Multiply the minimum
open space-per-unit requirement by the number of dwelling units to determine the
total amount of open space required on a lot. In applying minimum open space-
per-unit requirements to fraternity, sorority and rooming/boarding house uses,
each 600 square feet of floor area is counted as one dwelling unit.

90.080-B The following may be counted toward satisfying minimum open space-per unit
requirements:

1. Outdoor areas that are not occupied by buildings, driveways or parking areas
and are generally useable by residents;

2. Driveways and parking areas located in the rear yard of a detached house or
duplex; and

3. Green roofs covering 25% or more of the subject building’s overall roof area.

90.080-C Required open space within a townhouse development may be provided on each
townhouse lot or may be provided in outdoor common areas within the
townhouse development, as designated on the recorded subdivision plat orin a
separately recorded legal instrument.
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Facts staff finds favorable for variance request:
e Open Space could be achieved doing multi- story units, but it would be one of the few two-story properties in
the surrounding area.

Facts Staff find unfavorable for the variance request:
e None.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-4 district
(Table 5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Subject Property
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Facing East on E. Young PI.
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Case Number: BOA-23523

Hearing Date: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Austin Chapman Applicant: Terrell Ellison

Property Owner: ELLISON INVESTMENT
GROUP LLC

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-3 district (Table 5.020,
Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 0.51 acres
Location:

2206 N. Main St. W/2142 N. Denver
Bivd

Present Zoning: RS-3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0226 Case Number: BOA-23523
CD: 1

HEARING DATE: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Terrell Ellison

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-3 district (Table 5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5)

LOCATION: 2206 N. Main St. W/2142 N. Denver Blvd
ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 22167.77 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT O BLK 3, OAK CLIFF ADDN CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family neighborhoods.
Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of
existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other
development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential neighborhoods, where
change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of Stability. The ideal for the Areas of
Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area while accommodating the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is
specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to
preserve their character and quality of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance
the unique qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of
life.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-43district (Table
5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5) Duplexes are defined as follows.

3.5



SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a duplex in the RS-3 district
(Table 5.020, Table 5-2, Table 5-2.5)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Subject property
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From: Alesha Brandt

To: esubmit
Subject: BOA 23523
Date: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 3:31:24 PM

To whom it may concern:

I am a neighbor of the lot 2206 N Main/ 2142 N Denver Blvd and reside at 2226 N Denver
Blvd as well as several parcels on N Main St. | am opposed to allowing for the lot to be turned
into duplexes- the same company applying for this permit to allow duplexes on this ONE lot
owns the 4-5 parcels next to this lot as well and as soon as this one is approved it will allow
for them to turn the rest into a large rental/ duplex/ apartment situation in our beloved and
historic Reservoir Hill neighborhood. | am not the only neighbor opposed to this but will be
out of country May 9th and wanted to express my concerns.

Alesha Brandt
(918)-636-1767
Owner/ Partner:

Working Dog Radio
www.workingdogradio.com

Torch Light Kennels
1123 E Archer St

Tulsa OK 74120
www.torchlightk9.com
HRD Police K9
www.hrdpolicek9.com

I’m probably sending this covered in paint or dog poop.
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mailto:alesha@torchlightk9.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1b7ba908d20c46a19aadef20cf22fa18-esubmit

Case Number: BOA-23524

Hearing Date: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Austin Chapman

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Lorena Medrano

Property Owner: RECO PROPERTIES LLP

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity)
Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the IL District (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2)

Location Map:

Additional Information:

Present Use: Industrial
Tract Size: 1.87 acres
Location: 3102 E. Pine St. N.

Present Zoning: IL
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0332 Case Number: BOA-23524
CD:3

HEARING DATE: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Lorena Medrano

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity) Commercial Assembly
& Entertainment Use in the IL District (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2)

LOCATION: 3102 EPINESTN ZONED: IL
PRESENT USE: Industrial TRACT SIZE: 81322.5 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: E10 N166 W331.24 & S240.5 W331.24 BLK 1, HAW INDUSTRIAL SUB CITY OF TULSA,
TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
part of an “Employment” Land Use Designation and an “Area of Growth”.

Employment areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as clean
manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs are found in these
areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have few residences and typically have
more extensive commercial activity. Employment areas require access to major arterials or interstates. Those
areas, with manufacturing and warehousing uses must be able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in
some instances. Due to the special transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design, screening
and open space buffering is necessary when employment districts are near other districts that include moderate
residential use.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where it will be
beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter auto trips. Areas of
Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or redevelopment is beneficial. As
steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop these areas, ensuring that existing residents
will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing
residents and businesses, and where necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-
capacity) Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the IL District (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2).

Assembly and Entertainment uses are described as follows:

Uses that provide gathering places for participant or spectator recreation, entertainment or other assembly
activities. Assembly and entertainment uses may provide incidental food or beverage service. Typical uses include
gun clubs, shooting ranges, health clubs, gymnasiums, riding stables and academies, banquet halls, entertainment
centers, event centers, billiard centers, bowling centers, cinemas, go-cart tracks, laser tag, paintball, miniature golf
courses, stadiums, arenas, video arcades, race tracks, fairgrounds, rodeo grounds, water parks, amusement parks,
food truck courts, and live theaters. Outdoor seating and dining areas that exceed 50% of the indoor floor area of
the subject principal use (e.g., bar, restaurant or indoor assembly and entertainment use) are regulated as an
outdoor assembly and entertainment use.
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The applicant tis seeking to operate an Indoor Sport complex inside the building identified on the site plan.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-
capacity) Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the IL District (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2).

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Subject Property
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S
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CO CTIONS SUMMARY

175 E 2ND ST, STE 405
TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456

Zoning BLDC-142159-2023 (2)

Subject: Zoning BLDC-142159-2023
Page Label: 1

Status:

Author: Jeffrey Bush

Date: 3/2/2023 1:38:35 PM

Color:

The Zoning district is "IL" for industrial light.

Subject: Zoning BLDC-142159-2023

Page Label: 1 Sec.15.020 Table 15-2: The proposed indoor soccer

Status: field is designated Commercial/Assembly and
Author: Jeffrey Bush Entertainmgnt Use/anoor, Small up tq 250 person
Date: 3/2/2023 1:40:58 PM capacity. It is located in an IL zoned district. This will
require a Special Exception approved by the BOA.
Review comment: Submit an approved BOA Special
Exception Commercial/Assembly and Entertainment
Use/indoor, Small up to 250 person capacity to be
allowed in a IL zoned district. Contact INCOG for
further instructions 918.584.7526

Color:

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may develop
when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. Any gode=#ems not
reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements¢ safisfied.
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Location of proposed
Indoor Sports
Complex
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Case Number: BOA-23525

Hearing Date: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Austin Chapman Applicant: Jason Mills

Property Owner: ORAL ROBERTS
UNIVERSITY

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow a College or University use in the RM-1
District (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 15.01 acres
Location: 8408 S Delaware Ave.

Present Zoning: RM-1

5.1
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8317 Case Number: BOA-23525
CD: 2

HEARING DATE: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jason Mills

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a College or University use in the RM-1 District (Sec.5.020, Table 5-

2)
LOCATION: 8408 S DELAWARE AV E ZONED: RM-1
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 653755.51 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LT 1 BEG 663W & 986.05N SECR TH E320 S500 W320 N500 POB BLK 1; PRT LT 1 BEG
SECR TH W663 N986.05 E663 S986.05 POB LESS BEG 663W & 986.05N SECR TH E320 S500 W320 N500 POB
BLK 1, ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY HGTS 2ND ADDN CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject property:

BOA-17966; On 03.18.98 the Board approved an expansion of the existing nursey/ day care on the subject property.
The original nursery was approved in case BOA-11611 on 09.03.81.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
part of a “Regional Center” and an “Area of Growth”.

Regional Centers are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large-scale employment, retail, and civic or educational uses.
These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit hubs; station areas can include
housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile parking is provided on-street and in shared lots.
Most Regional Centers include a parking management district.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where it will be
beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter auto trips. Areas of
Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or redevelopment is beneficial. As
steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop these areas, ensuring that existing residents
will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing
residents and businesses, and where necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a College or University use in the RM-1
District (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2)

College or University uses are described as follows:
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35.040-C College or University

Institutions of higher learning that offer courses of general or specialized study
and are authorized to grant academic degrees. The college or university use
subcategory includes classrooms and instructional spaces, as well as on-campus

residence halls, fraternity and sorority houses, administrative buildings,
auditoriums and other on-campus uses and facilities that provide customary
accessory and support functions for college or university uses.

The applicant is seeking to convert the former Daycare building on the property into a biology lab to serve Oral
Robert University. No exterior changes are shown to the site.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a College or University use in the RM-1
District (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2)

e Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Subject Property
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CITY OF TULSA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 E 2ND ST., STE 405
TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456

IO

RRECTIONS SUMMARY

Subject: Note

Page Label: 1

Status:

Author: danabox

Date: 3/20/2023 7:14:04 AM
Color: H

Sec.5.020 Table 5-2: Your proposed Biology Lab is
designated a Public, Civic & Institutional/College or
University Use and is located in an RM-1 zoning
district.

This use is only allowed by Special Exception in a
RM-1 zoning district.

Review Comment: Submit a Special Exception,
reviewed and approved per Sec.70.120, to allow a
Public, Civic & Institutional/College or University Use
to be located in an RM-1 zoning district. Contact
INCOG/Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 for
further instruction and next steps. Once approved,
resubmit the approval as a revision to this application.

Text Box (2)

Subject: Text Box

Page Label: 2

Status:

Author: isupit

Date: 3/20/2023 2:32:32 PM
CRRLl - .

Subject: TeX®ox

Page Label: 2

Status:

Author: isupit

Date: 3/20/2023 2:33:48 P
Color: H

2018 IBC - 428.3 Laboratory suite construction.

a. Provide 1-hr fire barrier to separate each labozgfry
suite from non-laboratory areas.

b. Provide 1-hr fire barrier to separate labgfatory
suites from other laboratory suites.

2018 IBC - 428.4 Percgfitage of maximum allowable
quantity in each la#fatory suite.

Provide quantiggt hazardous materials for each
laboratory g#ffie per Table 428.3 and this reference
code.

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may develop
when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. An)&d ms not
reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements'e sa#Sfied.



SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

SITE PLAN IS PREPARED FROM LIMITED FIELD OBSERVATION AND INTERNAL
PLAN FILES PROVIDED BY OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE
WORK IS BUILDABLE TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS SHOWN,

NO MODIFICATIONS TO THE SITE, BEYOND THOSE INDICATED HERE T
PROVIDE CODE COMPLIANT ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ROUTE TO EXISTING
'SIDEWALK, ARE PLANNED AT THIS TIME.

WHITE REFLECTIVE
PAINT

3. ALLEXISTING SURFACING AND DRAINAGE ARE TO REMAIN - VERIFY WITH
‘OWNER EXTENTS OF ANY REPAIRS TO PARKING AND PEDESTRIAN
SURFACES, STRIPING, ETC.
EWCE ; el [, [l FE

Amidd

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN - FIELD
VERIFY LOCATION TO MIN,
DIMENSIONS INDICATED FOR NEW.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND MODIFY
FENCE AT THAT AREA AS NEEDED.

NEW SIDEWALK AND CURB RAMP -
VERIFY EXTENTS OF SIDEWALK TO
PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PATH FROM
STRIPED/ RAMP AREA TO EXISTING
SIDEWALK; RE: /AS101 1

a1

EXISTING PARKING TO REMAIN,
FIELD VERIFY AND REPAIR SURFACE/

| STRIPING AS REQUIRED BY OWNER
ACCESSIBLE PARKING.

e s F sacemey L . i
FENCE MOUNTED, IF FEASIBLE) ]
COMPLETELY REMOVE NON-COMPLIANT RAMP

EXISTING CURB/ SDEWALK

ARCHITECTURAL
1 SITE/ PARKING PLAN @

SCALE 20
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LANDING & RAMP AREA AS.
SHOWN ON PLANS

/

6 WHITE
STRIPES
RE: SITE PLAN]
I i
RE: SITE PLAN 4 WHITE
18:0" 4" WHITE BORDER

STRIPE TYPICAL

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
5 AND STRIPING DETAIL

SCALE NS,
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3
(oo 1
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BE 50" MIN OFF GROUND
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SCAE NTs.

24" WIDE TACTILE
WARNING SURFACE

EXISTING.
CURB

1
g N I
L< = ]
g & H
i 112 MAX CURB TO MATCH
& SLOPE EXISTING l
4-0"MIN.
CURB FLUSH WITH EXISTING
TERMINATION GRADE curs
3 CURB RAMP DETAIL
SCAIE. NS,
SIDEWALK JOINT
SPACING EQUAL TO
SIDEWALK WIDTH (TYP.)
w2 JTRILLER
WITH JT SEALANT
=|
2
s
e
} 5 I *.1 - f
ISOLATION JOINT (1J) TROWELED JOINT SAWCUT JOINT.
AT 50 FT OC
__SIDEWALK JOINT _
#cone
o
o
2
8z
iz
“3
yg 4 AGGREGATE
BasE

112" PREFORM EXP T FILLER
WITH JT SEALANT

SIDEWALK TO HAVE 2%
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2 TYP. SIDEWALK DETAILS
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ENGINEERED FILL
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Case Number: BOA-23526

Hearing Date: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Austin Chapman

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Conner Von Holten

Property Owner: Tayburn Music
Building LLC

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity)
Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the Central Business District (CBD)

(Sec.15.020, Table 15-2)

Location Map:

Additional Information:

Present Use: Church
Tract Size: 0.5 acres
Location: 924 S. Boulder Ave.

Present Zoning: CBD
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212 Case Number: BOA-23526
CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 05/09/2023 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Conner Von Holten

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-capacity) Commercial Assembly
& Entertainment Use in the Central Business District (CBD) (Sec.15.020, Table 15-2)

LOCATION: 924 S. Boulder Ave. ZONED: CBD
PRESENT USE: Church TRACT SIZE: 21980.47 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 3 & 4 LESS ST BLK 192, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE
OF OKLAHOMA

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
part of the “Downtown Core” and an “Area of Growth”.

Downtown Core is Tulsa’s most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture, and entertainment.
It is an urban environment of primarily high-density employment and mixed-use residential uses,
complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism, and educational institutions.
Downtown Core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town
parks, open space, and plazas. The area is a regional transit hub. New and refurbished buildings enhance
the pedestrian realm with ground-floor windows and storefronts that enliven the street. To support
downtown'’s lively and walkable urban character, automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in
structured garages, rather than in surface parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where it will
be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter auto trips.
Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or redevelopment
is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop these areas,
ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to increase
economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where necessary, provide
the stimulus to redevelop.

STAFF ANALYSIS: : The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-
capacity) Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the Central Business District (CBD) (Sec.15.020, Table 15-
2)

Assembly and Entertainment uses are described as follows:

Uses that provide gathering places for participant or spectator recreation, entertainment or other assembly
activities. Assembly and entertainment uses may provide incidental food or beverage service. Typical uses include
gun clubs, shooting ranges, health clubs, gymnasiums, riding stables and academies, banquet halls, entertainment
centers, event centers, billiard centers, bowling centers, cinemas, go-cart tracks, laser tag, paintball, miniature golf
courses, stadiums, arenas, video arcades, race tracks, fairgrounds, rodeo grounds, water parks, amusement parks,
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food truck courts, and live theaters. Outdoor seating and dining areas that exceed 50% of the indoor floor area of
the subject principal use (e.g., bar, restaurant or indoor assembly and entertainment use) are regulated as an
outdoor assembly and entertainment use.

The applicant tis seeking to operate an Indoor Entertainment inside the former church located on the subject
property.

SAMPLE MOTION:

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a Large (Greater than 250 person-
capacity) Commercial Assembly & Entertainment Use in the Central Business District (CBD) (Sec.15.020,
Table 15-2)

e Perthe Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Subject property
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LEGEND/ PLANT LIST

GENERAL NOTES

CONGRETE PAVING

LANDSCAPE BED

oECoRATVE
AGGREGATE, TYPE 2

DECORAT
AGGREGATE, TYPE |

qusare comovwe sormca e saelvores
SRR e
3 e e o e Frorect sum cosrRucron
2 IN-GROUND UPLIGHT ——m e PROPERTY LNE

ARCHTECTURAL

$. BOULDER AVENUE

2

B

e
[

2
2.
2

VI STE PRIOR 10 BIODING 0 DETERINE THE EXTENT AND NATURE OF THE CONDIToNS
TN UHCH UORK. FuST BE AcCOTPL
I THE EXTENCE AN LOCATON OF TLITIES PRIOR T0 STARTNG ANT UORK.

AN T SERICES AN PROTECT THEM AGANGY DAACR DURNG ComBTRICTIN

ERATIONS.
CONTRACTOR 15 RESFONSIELE FOR ANT DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE UTLITIES (OVERHEAD AND.
BURIED) UHCH MAT OCCUR DUE TO 1 ACTION OR LACK. OF ACTION ON THE PROJECT STE
DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. SEEK. ASSISTANCE OF LOCAL UTLITIES IN LOCATING THE
UTLLTIES FRIOR TO PERFORMNG OFERATIONS N ANY AREA
VERPY LANDECAE MATERIAL GUANTTIES AND KEFGRT ANY DISCRERANCIES TO THE

PE 4

PLANTING BEDS SHALL CONTAN 3-NCHES GF MULCH CONTINIOUSLY BETUEEN PLANTS.
PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE LOUERED AT EDGE AS NEEDED T0 FROVIDE 3' DEFTH 10
CONTAN MACH

REES SHALL RECEIVE 4-NCHES MNIMUM OF MULCH: 24-NCH RADIUS AROUND TRINK.
TREES SUALL BE SECURED TH BELOU-GRADE STABLIZATION STSTEN
SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL MULCHED TREES FROM TURF AREAS WTH A 45-DEGREE, 4 TO 6-NCH

T EDGE
GUARNTEE ALL LANDSCAPE UORK AND PLANT MATERIAL FOR A PERICD OF ONE TEAR
HE CuNER.

ReFLACED sea

CONTRACTOR 15 RESFONSIELE FOR MANTENANCE OF THE PLANTS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE
PROVECT AND ACCEPTANCE BT

PLANT NAMES ON THE F! FORM TO THE STANDARDIZED PLAN

NAMES GENERALLY ACCEPTED N THE NJRGERY TRADE

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL SE SPECIMEN QUALITY STOCK. AS DETERMNED N THE “AMERICAN

STANDARDS FOR MIRSERY STOCK” PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
WRSERTHAN, FREE OF FLANT DISEASES AND PEST, OF TYPICAL GROUTH OF Toe SPECES

1D HAVING A HE:
s NCATED Ox THE LT o1 ARE TLE P ACCEPTABLE SZE
SHALL NoT e D PROR T0 DELVERT T0 THE SITE OR AFTER INSTALLATION

L pEr ALL BE e

80LS COMPACTED MORE THAN 255 STANDA ENSITY A5 A RESULT
CONaTRUCTION CFERATIONS W EXSTNG, TREE DRFLES A Lwoscare PN
SHALL BE RESTORED To 4 CONDITON CONDUCIVE 10 FROMOTE Lons T2 FLANT HeAL T

e e o s CarD AR, Ao
REMEDED AT NO COST T THE OUl

REFLACE DAMAGED LADSCARE, O LANDSCAPE UHCH DIES AS A RESULT 0=
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, WITH EQUV ALENT LANDSCAFE AT NO COST TO THE GUNER.
IMATURE TREES TO REMAN REQURING REPLACEMENT A5 A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION
CPERATIONS SALL BE APFRAISED B7 A PROFESSIONAL APFRAISER THE VALLE

HANDRAL TrREA——

TED wALKu,

ELeva v
REFERENCE ARCHTECTURE

|
L

TRAFFIE. SIGNAL)
S

FoLE

<

k.

Ll

e Geie

7,
,
%s

T =100

# o —<_ Y, e
/]rmmp 14870 K
o T . — i N 24:23°51" w 4
; ] . O sy
S8ge
. / ¢ SR
= N . / &
i
LANDSCAPE PLAN - OVERALL
0 5 10 20 FEET

NORTH

42023

924 BOULDER REMODEL
924 S. BOULDER AVE, TULSA OK

LANDSCAPE PLAN - OVERALL

L101

GHz.coM
GH2 PROJECT NUMBER:
20220087
212412023

issue:

CCP REVIEW

OTHER 153UE DATES:
N0 pEscRpTION oure

LANDSCAPE
PLAN - OVERALL

L101



From: Tyler Wallace

To: Chapman, Austin

Subject: FW: BOA 23526 11th and Boulder Change of Use Support
Date: Saturday, April 29, 2023 10:55:15 AM

Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

Morning Austin,
| will forward on all support letters and emails the Owner has received. BOA 23526

Thank you!

Tyler Wallace, AIA

Associate Principal

tdw@gh2.com | O: 918.587.6158 M: 918.645.9299

GH2 50

ARCHITECTS | YEARS
TULSA | OKLAHOMA CITY | PHOENIX

OJOJOXO)

From: Eric Sherburn <eric@tayburnmusic.com>

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2023 9:54 PM

To: Tyler Wallace <tdw@gh2.com>

Subject: Fwd: 11th and Boulder Change of Use Support

This is a restaurant in the neighborhood!

Get Qutlook for iOS

From: etal <etaltulsa@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2023 8:50:50 PM

To: Eric Sherburn <eric@tayburnmusic.com>
Subject: 11th and Boulder Change of Use Support

Eric,

Apologies for the delay but if it's not too late | would like to share Et Al.'s support of the change of
use for the property on 11th and Boulder.
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We would be thrilled to be neighbors to an exciting new venture and would look forward to
supporting the venue and the new possibilities it would bring to our neighborhood.

Cheers,
Sam Luna

Et Al. Tulsa
615.986.8178
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Tayburn Music

Eric Sherburn

924 S. Boulder Ave. W
Tulsa, OK 74119

April 19, 2023
Tayburn Music:

John A. Marshal Company has no objections to a change of venue for the former First Church of Christ
Scientist becoming a music/entertainment venue.

Thank you.

Di

Stephanie Pugh &

>

Stephanie Pugh
Vice President, Sales

123 W. 11t St.
Tulsa, OK 74119

T918.584.9696

www.jamarshall.com 6 10
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